for transactions that meet those definitions. The statement has been implemented at the beginning
fiscal year 2023.

GASB Statement No. 96, “Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements.” Issued in
June 2020, the statement provides guidance on the accounting and financial reporting for
subscription-based information technology arrangements (SBITAs) for governments by (1) defining a
SBITA, (2) establishing that a SBITA results in a right-to-use subscription asset-an intangible asset-
and a corresponding subscription liability, (3) providing the capitalization criteria for outlays other than
subscription payments, including implementation costs of a SBITA, and (4) requiring note disclosures
regarding a SBITA.  The statement has been implemented retroactively effective July 1, 2021.

The financial statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2022 were restated as a result of the
implementation of GASB Statement No. 96, “Subscription-Based Information Technology
Arrangements.”

FY 2022 As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Related to

Adoption of
GASB 96

FY 2022 As
Restated

Statement of Net Position
Capital assets:

Subscription assets, net of accumulated amortization --$   2,671$   2,671$
Current liabilities:

Accrued interest payable 11,735   34   11,769
Long-term liabilities

Subscription liability --   2,277   2,277
Net position:

Net investment in capital assets 3,065,012   2,671   3,067,683
Unrestricted 763,690   (2,311)   761,379

DRAFT

2023 POLA ACFR FINAL DRAFT FOR AC 11/30/2023

67/152

PORT OF LOS ANGELES
(HARBOR DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023 and 2022

 - 58 - Continued…..

FY 2022 As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Related to

Adoption of
GASB 96

FY 2022 As
Restated

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position
Operating Expenses:

Outside services 28,596$   (732)$   27,864$
Depreciation and Amortization 147,272   297   147,569
Nonoperating Revenue (Expenses):

Interest expense (18,962)   (75)   (19,037)

Statement of Cash Flows
Cash Flow From Operating Activities:

Payments for goods and services (126,956)$   1,644$   (125,312)$
Cash Flow From Capital and Related Financing Activities:

Payments for property acquisitions and construction (97,708)   240   (97,468)
Payments for subscription assets --   (690)   (690)
Interest payments on bonds and financing activities (30,413)   (42)   (30,455)

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net Cash Provided
By Operating Activities:
Operating income 225,938   435   226,373
Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash provided

by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 147,272   297   147,569
Changes in assets, liabilities, and deferred outflows and

inflows of resources:
Other liabilities (6,966)   912   (6,054)

GASB Statement No. 99, “Omnibus 2022” Issued in April 2022, the statement is to enhance
comparability in accounting and financial reporting and to improve the consistency of authoritative
literature by (1) practice issues that have been identified during implementation and application of
certain GASB Statements and (2) accounting and financial reporting for financial guarantees.

The requirements related to extension of the use of LIBOR, accounting for Supplemental Nutrition
Assistance Program (SNAP) distributions, disclosures of nonmonetary transactions, pledges of future
revenues by pledging governments, clarification of certain provisions in Statement No. 34, as